City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOA 7293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

Septembef 21, 1984

Mr. Chris Weiss

c1s, Inc.
1100 Alvarado NE . <
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: GRADING & DRAINAGE FLAN FOR OFFICE & WAREHOUSE SITE 2020
Zearing (H18-D13)
Dear Chris,
The above referenced plan, dated July 24, 1984, is approved.
Please attach a copy of this approved plan along with the appropriately
approved "Drainage Facilities Within City Right-of-Way" document to the
construction set prior to release of the building permit.
1If I can be of further assistance, please contact. me at 766-7644.
Sincerely,

M 4

Bill 1sby, PE
Civil Engineer/Hydrology

BIM/BJG/cl

cc: Greg Olson

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENRT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E, City Engineer ENGINEERING DIViSION Telephona {S05) 786-7467
AN EQUAL OPPORTUN ITY EMPLOYER
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Mr. Fred Aguirre

civil Engineeringlﬁydrology

city of Albuquerque

P.0.Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Engineer's Irainage Certification
For Tract D-5

Dear Fred:

Transmitted herewith for your review are two (2) copies of the
Engineer's Drainage Certifi-ation for the subject project. This
certification has been prepared in accordance with the guidelines
get forth im the City of Albuquerque Development Process Manual,
Volume II.

Review of the plan reveals minor discrepancies between the
approved drainage plan and the as-built conditions. These
differences do not affect the overall drainage concept of the
site. It is because of this that the site has been found to be im
substantial compliance with the approved drainage plan.

If you have any questions oT comments concerning this submittal,
please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely.,

TOM MANN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

(M, 6

J fé? g. Mortenben
Phkojedt Engineer

JGM:sh
Encs.




CITY UF ALBUQUERQUE

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
Hie-nrn
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE August 4, 1981 REF. NO. ——— ——

Bruno Conegliano, Hydrology Engineer, City Engineer's Office

Tc:
Mac

FROM: Malco!

SUBJECT: ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT FOR TRACT D-6,
UNIT #2-A, JEANNEDALE

1m W. deVesty, Assistant City Attormey

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter
received regarding the above entitled matter. Please

brief me on this.

Midv/dh
Enclosure

RECEIVED
AUG 06 1981

CITY ENGINEER



New Mexico and Arizona Land Gompany

1614 East Indian School Road * Phoenix, Arizona BS016 * 602/266-5455

ASmmmmaiHexxnﬁstnpmw

July 27, 1981

Malcomb DeVesty

Assistant City Attorney

city of Albuguergue

p. 0. Box 1293

Albugquergue, New Mexico 87103

Re: Encroachment agreement for Tract D-6,
uUnit #2-A, Jeannedale

pDear Mr. peVesty:

It is my understanding that, in order to construct improve-
ments within a drainage easement held by the City of Albu-
querque across the above property, we must execute an encroach-
ment agreement vhereby the city of Albuguergque is relieved
from the cost of repair of any damaqges caused by any repair

or maintenance work. done by the City within the easement.

I am told that this agreement must be executed pefore our
plans for construction of an office puilding on that site will
be approved bY the City of Albuguerque Building pepartment.

I assume that your department has a form encroachment agree-
ment which will suffice and, with that in mind, I request

that you send such an agreement to me as soon as possible for
execution.

We were unaware that such an agreement is necessary and,
since we are poised for construction, I would like to resolve

this matter SO that our plans can pe approved as soon as
possible. Thank you for your cooperation.

very truly Ijurs,
Ww. Mighael Kelley
Vice President-Law

WMK:t]

cc: H. William Fanning

Subsidiaries: NZ Properties, Inc. ® NZ Development Corpotation

e e
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July 22,

Mr. Jeff Mortensen

project Engineer

Tom Maan & Associates,Inc.
211 Dallas N.E.
Albuquergue, N.i. 47110

RE: TRACT D-6, GRADTING

The referenced drainaqge report
derstanding that the proposed French
structed within 15' of anv structure
completed encroachment
the building plans are released.

who wil
above
to

please advise the party
prains about our understanding
of the design with their locations
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If you have any guestions conce
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Sincere

Fred J.

civil

ran/tsl

¢

MUNICIPAL DEVEL OPMENT DEPAR

Richard S. Heller, P.E.,City Enginee! ENGINEERING DU
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July 15, 1981

1%} Tom Mann Associates. |nc.

A

Mr. Fred Aguirre
Engineering/Hydrology Division
City of Albuquerque

P, O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Tract D-6, Grading and Drainage Plan
Dear Fred:

Transmitted herewith are two (2) prints of the revised grading
and drainage plan for Tract D-6. This plan has been revised
as per our meeting held on the morning of July 15, 198l. As
you will note, the following items have been addressed:

1. Drive pads have been constructed to the property line.
2. The property line has been identified.
3. The Zone Atlas page has been listed.

4. Drive pads have been designed so that they are one (1)
foot above the flow line of the corresponding curb and
gutter.

5. A note has been added stating that "Roof drains shall not
drain to the underground parking area."

As you will also note, Tom's stamp has not been dated; however,
the revisions referenced above have been dated for documentation
purposes. Roof drains have not been shown; however, a note has
been added to prevent drainage of these drains to the underground
parking area.

Details concerning the dry well shall be addressed by Mr. William
Fanning, the architect for the project. #Mr. Fanning is also
responsible for the preparation and submittal of the necessary
encroachment agreement.




Mr, Fred Aguirre
Page 2
July 15, 1981

If you have any further questions or
project, do not hesitate to call.

JGM:bb
Encs. 2
xc: Bill Fanning w/enc. (1)

comments concerning this

Sincerely,

TOM MANN & ASSOCIATES, INC.




!'ll Goldberg - Mann & Associates, Inc.

Engineers - Planners

811 Dallas St., N.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 {506) 266-6611

May 29, 1981 0-120

Mr. Charles M. Easterling
City Engineer/Hydrology
City of Albuquerque

P. 0. Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Tract D-6, Grading and Drainage Plan

Dear Chuck:

Transmitted herewith for your review are two (2) copies of
tha subject grading and drainage plan. We have had prior

correspondence and meetings concerning this project.

Please review and comment at your earliest convenience. If
you have any questions or comments, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

GOLDBERG-MANN % ASSOCIATES, INC.




Engineers - Planners

!'l“ Goldberg - Mann & Associates, Inc.
H ]

811 Dallas St., N.E. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 (505) 265-5611

April 15, 1981

Mr. Charles M. Easterling
Hydrology Engineer

City of Albuquergue

P. O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Tract D-6, Jeannedale and Indian School Road

Dear Chuck:

To further continue our discussion concerning Tract D-6 at
Jeannedale and Indian School, we have performed further calcu-
lations as you requested.

In Indian School Road our calculations indicate that the critical
depth is greater than the normal depth; therefore, we will have

supercritical flow. The froude number is approximately 3.8
which would indicate tl.2 potential for a strong hydraulic jump.
Analyzing the depth of the jump indicates that the m . .imum
downstream depth would be less than 2.5 feet.

Looking at Jeannedale indicates that the normal depth is less
than the critical depth, which again gives us supercritical flow;
howe -, the two numbers are fairly close together and the froude
number is calculated to be 1.74. Therefore, there is some ques-
tion as to whether or not a jump will even form as a result of
the flows coming out of Jeannedale. A review of the channel also
indicates that the normal dep h is less than the critical depth,
thereby again establishirng supercritical flow.

It is my opinion from looking at these calculations and reviewing
them with Richard Heggen, that the flow from Jeannedale is not as
posed a problem to our property; the main problem comes from the
flow in Jeannedale and Indian School combining and creating some
type of a jump that will angle across the intersection as the
water tries to turn into the channel. Therefore, it is my opin-
ion that the construction of a 33-foot wide channel downstream
does not affect i ‘e intersection. The flows into the channel do
not substantially raise the water surface in the channel as indi-
cated by our previous calculations. The main concern that I see
is that the retaining walls leading into the channel and adjacent
to the intersection should be constructed high enough to retain
the water in the intersection and not allow it to enter private




Mr. Charles M. Easterling
Page 2
april 15, 1981

property. Therefore, I feel that the top of the wall should
be constructed to an elevation of 5237.0 beginning at the west
end of the existing curb return and continuing until the
33-foot wide channel is defined. Then the wall height should
remain at least 2 1/2 feet above the invert of the channel for
the remainder of the property. City datum has been referenced
for vertical control.

Irequest that you approve the narrowing of the channel based
on these findings so that we can complete our construction
drawings and submit them to you for a permit. If you have
any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.
Thank you.

Yours truly,

GOLDBERG-MANN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

g,/z,/ GHMA—

homas T. Mann, Jr., P.E. i
President ' ' 5/ 5/&l

TTM:bb
Enc.
xc: H. William Fanning, Architect
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Mr. Robert Kielich

Assistant City Engineer/Design
City of Albuguerque

P. O. 30x 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: New Mexico and Arizona Land Company Building
Dear Bob:

I have been contacted by Rod Dillon of Summit Construction
concerning the New Mexico and Arizona Land Company Building
on Irdian School and Jeannedale.

\

our drairage plan calls for the removal and relocation of

a drop inlet on the rorth and west side of the drainage
easement thai adjoins their south boundary. I concur with
Mr. Dillon that the drop inlet is not necessary. Trickle
waters will go ahead and enter the drainage easement and

be picked up near the freeway, rather than go into chis
inlet. I do not feel that this is a critical item and that
the drop inlet could be deleted.

If you and the Hydrology Section concur, your signature below
will be acknowledgment of the deletion of this item from £he
project. Should you have any questions or comments, please
do not hesitate to call. Thank you.

1. gsAd—

City Engireer ) 4
city of Albuguerque l,{/!

|
\
TTM: bb it e
cc: Rod Dillon
4
/

P.E.
nc.

Thol T, Mann, Jr.,
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